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STALLION STATISTICS SEEKING DURABILITY, SOUNDNESS 

Accompanying is the 18th  
annual listing of stallions by 
two criteria as developed  
by the Durability Committee  
of the Welfare and Safety of 
the Racehorse Summits  
underwritten by The Jockey 
Club and Grayson-Jockey Club 
Research Foundation.  

The aim is to highlight  
stallions which are  
commercially viable AND  
produce progeny statistics 
which would tend to indicate 
above average performance 
in two areas----average  
number of starts per starter 
and percentage of foals that 
race.  
 
To qualify for the lists, a  
stallion must have ranked 
within the first 100 sires by 

Rank Stallion YOB Sire of Sire
Foals 
of RA 2025 Earnings

Starts 
/Strtr

1 English Channel 2002 Smart Strike 1025 $5,429,269 19.12
2 Stay Thirsty 2008 Bernardini 783 $3,749,750 18.55
3 Kantharos 2008 Lion Heart 960 $8,014,810 17.88
4 The Factor 2008 War Front 806 $5,862,626 17.82
5 Kitten's Joy 2001 El Prado (IRE) 2033 $4,338,868 17.61
6 Take Charge Indy 2009 A.P. Indy 598 $5,115,041 17.48
7 Warrior's Reward 2006 Medaglia d'Oro 790 $3,426,451 17.30
8 Midshipman 2006 Unbridled's Song 916 $7,725,604 17.16
9 Malibu Moon 1997 A.P. Indy 2219 $5,247,211 17.08

10 Tapiture 2011 Tapit 728 $7,419,854 17.03
11 Great Notion 2000 Elusive Quality 608 $5,320,455 16.95
12 Star Guitar 2005 Quiet American 370 $3,411,587 16.90
13 Fast Anna 2011 Medaglia d'Oro 278 $3,184,238 16.64
14 Summer Front 2009 War Front 403 $5,066,402 16.45
15 Paynter 2009 Awesome Again 658 $3,528,288 16.40
16 Tonalist 2011 Tapit 492 $3,543,299 16.37
17 Khozan 2012 Distorted Humor 480 $5,456,090 16.24
18 Sky Mesa 2000 Pulpit 1324 $3,209,520 16.12
19 Speightster 2012 Speightstown 473 $6,449,672 16.06
20 Speightstown 1998 Gone West 1558 $8,074,121 16.02
21 More Than Ready 1997 Southern Halo 2146 $6,452,721 15.96
22 Street Sense 2004 Street Cry (IRE) 1334 $9,512,886 15.89
23 Hard Spun 2004 Danzig 1589 $9,898,183 15.85
24 Midnight Lute 2003 Real Quiet 980 $3,341,096 15.80
25 Ghostzapper 2000 Awesome Again 1382 $9,931,953 15.67
26 Goldencents 2010 Into Mischief 1082 $9,739,286 15.50
27 Munnings 2006 Speightstown 1376 $13,439,548 15.11
28 Golden Lad 2010 Medaglia d'Oro 372 $3,464,179 15.00
29 Twirling Candy 2007 Candy Ride (ARG) 1158 $16,590,051 14.81
30 Grazen 2006 Benchmark 431 $3,806,209 14.79
31 Souper Speedy 2009 Indian Charlie 333 $3,872,212 14.53
32 Upstart 2012 Flatter 405 $5,647,947 14.50
33 Curlin 2004 Smart Strike 1427 $14,376,080 14.50
34 Candy Ride (ARG) 1999 Ride the Rails 1987 $13,898,536 14.35
35 Tapit 2001 Pulpit 1766 $8,246,951 14.31
36 Laoban 2013 Uncle Mo 307 $3,876,871 14.21
37 Cairo Prince 2011 Pioneerof the Nile 822 $7,279,947 14.11
38 Dialed In 2008 Mineshaft 935 $6,088,100 14.01
39 Quality Road 2006 Elusive Quality 1169 $11,905,932 13.86
40 Central Banker 2010 Speightstown 522 $5,243,283 13.83
41 Violence 2010 Medaglia d'Oro 923 $7,167,013 13.72
42 Karakontie (JPN) 2011 Bernstein 361 $4,813,349 13.61
43 Into Mischief 2005 Harlan's Holiday 1871 $30,074,584 13.56
44 Uncle Lino 2013 Uncle Mo 301 $3,568,468 13.48
45 Cupid 2013 Tapit 371 $3,592,950 13.48
46 War Front 2002 Danzig 1083 $4,289,556 13.40
47 Jimmy Creed 2009 Distorted Humor 663 $4,276,972 13.01
48 Neolithic 2013 Harlan's Holiday 185 $3,494,053 13.00
49 Union Rags 2009 Dixie Union 1073 $5,761,502 12.99
50 Unified 2013 Candy Ride (ARG) 402 $3,906,416 12.99

This special edition of equine research news, features the stallion durability statistics.  
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progeny earnings for the  
calendar year 2025.  
This assures some success 
and relevance to the  
commercial breeding and 
sales market.  
 
Although stallions qualify for 
these lists based on 2025 
progeny earnings alone, other 
statistics given here are life-
time through Dec. 31, 2025. 
(All Northern Hemisphere 
earnings, except from Japan, 
are included in these statis-
tics, which were provided by 
The Jockey Club Information 
Systems.)   

 
The average of the breed in 
recent crops has been a  
career of around 15.8 starts 
per starter. Thus, we see that 
only 24% of the top 100  
stallions in earnings reach this 
average.  The average of the 
breed insofar as percentage 
of horses that reach the races 
is around 75.04 percent, so  
we see 37% of the top 100 
stallions reach that mark.   

2025 Sires by Lifetime Starts per Starter

Rank Stallion YOB Sire of Sire
Foals 
of RA 2025 Earnings

Starts 
/Strtr

Action is better than good intentions.         
     ...Don’t wait.  
  We need your donation     
     ...NOW!

Grayson-Jockey Club 
Research Foundation 

51 Bucchero 2012 Kantharos 237 $5,873,316 12.90
52 Connect 2013 Curlin 474 $7,545,053 12.90
53 Lord Nelson 2012 Pulpit 312 $3,733,837 12.86
54 Maclean's Music 2008 Distorted Humor 1002 $8,960,453 12.85
55 Bernardini 2003 A.P. Indy 1495 $4,866,012 12.83
56 Blame 2006 Arch 872 $6,772,337 12.77
57 Constitution 2011 Tapit 809 $15,261,425 12.54
58 Good Samaritan 2014 Harlan's Holiday 290 $3,586,818 12.45
59 Medaglia d'Oro 1999 El Prado (IRE) 1940 $11,397,980 12.41
60 Runhappy 2012 Super Saver 522 $5,263,266 12.37
61 Frosted 2012 Tapit 661 $8,683,872 11.98
62 Practical Joke 2014 Into Mischief 707 $15,049,876 11.77
63 Collected 2013 City Zip 375 $6,599,527 11.61
64 Not This Time 2014 Giant's Causeway 679 $24,064,782 11.57
65 Outwork 2013 Uncle Mo 504 $4,173,996 11.51
66 Accelerate 2013 Lookin At Lucky 304 $3,715,048 11.43
67 Cloud Computing 2014 Maclean's Music 380 $4,188,728 11.26
68 Preservationist 2013 Arch 133 $3,554,114 11.19
69 Solomini 2015 Curlin 183 $4,271,999 11.06
70 Liam's Map 2011 Unbridled's Song 779 $10,789,435 11.04
71 Coal Front 2014 Stay Thirsty 99 $3,872,069 10.82
72 Uncle Mo 2008 Indian Charlie 1651 $10,777,352 10.82
73 Arrogate 2013 Unbridled's Song 320 $3,904,939 10.60
74 Girvin 2014 Tale of Ekati 277 $4,669,182 10.18
75 Gun Runner 2013 Candy Ride (ARG) 658 $20,722,933 10.08
76 Enticed 2015 Medaglia d'Oro 220 $3,355,452 10.05
77 Mo Town 2014 Uncle Mo 448 $7,354,773 9.96
78 Nyquist 2013 Uncle Mo 693 $13,850,855 9.95
79 Oscar Performance 2014 Kitten's Joy 271 $6,861,908 9.86
80 Army Mule 2014 Friesan Fire 284 $5,538,460 9.80
81 Bolt d'Oro 2015 Medaglia d'Oro 484 $10,135,290 9.66
82 Good Magic 2015 Curlin 397 $8,047,293 9.64
83 Flameaway 2015 Scat Daddy 270 $6,791,571 9.62
84 City of Light 2014 Quality Road 387 $9,647,518 9.54
85 Maximus Mischief 2016 Into Mischief 366 $7,761,884 9.37
86 Audible 2015 Into Mischief 339 $7,391,067 9.15
87 Vino Rosso 2015 Curlin 412 $7,760,534 8.71
88 Mitole 2015 Eskendereya 434 $9,443,614 8.27
89 Omaha Beach 2016 War Front 443 $13,566,166 7.36
90 Justify 2015 Scat Daddy 559 $14,362,696 6.84
91 Honor A. P. 2017 Honor Code 134 $3,611,716 6.71
92 Improbable 2016 City Zip 220 $4,043,320 6.60
93 Instagrand 2016 Into Mischief 229 $4,705,459 6.58
94 War of Will 2016 War Front 203 $3,228,757 6.52
95 Vekoma 2016 Candy Ride (ARG) 287 $12,388,446 6.13
96 Complexity 2016 Maclean's Music 204 $4,815,232 5.75
97 Authentic 2017 Into Mischief 291 $6,174,529 5.55
98 Volatile 2016 Violence 235 $5,114,313 5.55
99 Tiz the Law 2017 Constitution 245 $7,339,650 5.23

100 McKinzie 2015 Street Sense 297 $7,668,052 4.73

https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/default.asp?section=2&area=TRIBUTE&menu=1
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Rank Stallion YOB Sire
Foals 
of RA

2025 
Earnings

Strtrs/Fls of 
RA

1 More Than Ready 1997 Southern Halo 2146 $6,452,721 87.56%
2 The Factor 2008 War Front 806 $5,862,626 85.61%
3 Speightster 2012 Speightstown 473 $6,449,672 83.72%
4 Tapiture 2011 Tapit 728 $7,419,854 82.14%
5 English Channel 2002 Smart Strike 1025 $5,429,269 81.76%
6 Khozan 2012 Distorted Humor 480 $5,456,090 81.67%
7 Hard Spun 2004 Danzig 1589 $9,898,183 81.37%
8 Midshipman 2006 Unbridled's Song 916 $7,725,604 81.11%
9 Star Guitar 2005 Quiet American 370 $3,411,587 81.08%

10 Bernardini 2003 A.P. Indy 1495 $4,866,012 81.07%
11 Malibu Moon 1997 A.P. Indy 2219 $5,247,211 80.98%
12 Tapit 2001 Pulpit 1766 $8,246,951 80.92%
13 Street Sense 2004 Street Cry (IRE) 1334 $9,512,886 80.66%
14 Cairo Prince 2011 Pioneerof the Nile 822 $7,279,947 80.41%
15 Summer Front 2009 War Front 403 $5,066,402 80.40%
16 Into Mischief 2005 Harlan's Holiday 1871 $30,074,584 80.28%
17 Sky Mesa 2000 Pulpit 1324 $3,209,520 80.14%
18 Great Notion 2000 Elusive Quality 608 $5,320,455 79.93%
19 Speightstown 1998 Gone West 1558 $8,074,121 79.78%
20 Kantharos 2008 Lion Heart 960 $8,014,810 79.58%
21 Munnings 2006 Speightstown 1376 $13,439,548 79.58%
22 Frosted 2012 Tapit 661 $8,683,872 79.58%
23 Laoban 2013 Uncle Mo 307 $3,876,871 79.15%
24 Warrior's Reward 2006 Medaglia d'Oro 790 $3,426,451 79.11%
25 War Front 2002 Danzig 1083 $4,289,556 78.21%
26 Constitution 2011 Tapit 809 $15,261,425 77.38%
27 Union Rags 2009 Dixie Union 1073 $5,761,502 77.35%
28 Bucchero 2012 Kantharos 237 $5,873,316 77.22%
29 Goldencents 2010 Into Mischief 1082 $9,739,286 76.80%
30 Accelerate 2013 Lookin At Lucky 304 $3,715,048 76.64%
31 Paynter 2009 Awesome Again 658 $3,528,288 76.60%
32 Ghostzapper 2000 Awesome Again 1382 $9,931,953 75.98%
33 Blame 2006 Arch 872 $6,772,337 75.80%
34 Quality Road 2006 Elusive Quality 1169 $11,905,932 75.79%
35 Lord Nelson 2012 Pulpit 312 $3,733,837 75.64%
36 Flameaway 2015 Scat Daddy 270 $6,791,571 75.56%
37 Kitten's Joy 2001 El Prado (IRE) 2033 $4,338,868 75.45%
38 Practical Joke 2014 Into Mischief 707 $15,049,876 74.96%
39 Solomini 2015 Curlin 183 $4,271,999 74.86%
40 Stay Thirsty 2008 Bernardini 783 $3,749,750 74.84%
41 Coal Front 2014 Stay Thirsty 99 $3,872,069 74.75%
42 Violence 2010 Medaglia d'Oro 923 $7,167,013 74.65%
43 Curlin 2004 Smart Strike 1427 $14,376,080 74.49%
44 Midnight Lute 2003 Real Quiet 980 $3,341,096 74.49%
45 Connect 2013 Curlin 474 $7,545,053 74.47%
46 Twirling Candy 2007 Candy Ride (ARG) 1158 $16,590,051 74.44%
47 Vino Rosso 2015 Curlin 412 $7,760,534 74.27%
48 Jimmy Creed 2009 Distorted Humor 663 $4,276,972 74.21%
49 Collected 2013 City Zip 375 $6,599,527 74.13%
50 Outwork 2013 Uncle Mo 504 $4,173,996 73.81%

The underlying premise of 
these statistics, and of the 
Durability Committee, is that 
the national reduction in  
average starts per starter 
might be seen as an   
indication of a decrease in 
durability of the breed.   
The average starts per year 
for North American starters 
have decreased, from about 
11 in 1960 to under around  
6 since 2021. It has been 
under 7 since the year 2001.  

It is understood that the  
average number of starts 
can be a function of many  
elements, some manage-
ment based. For example, 
the salvage value of highly 
fashionably bred runners as 
breeding animals often  
discourages continuing to 
race a young horse once  
any problem develops.  

2025 Sires by Lifetime % of Foals of  Racing Age Started   

Review our video links to Vet Chats,   
Research At Work,  Welfare & Safety Webinars...  
and much more 

https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/default.asp?section=2&area=TESTIMONIALS&menu=1


51 Good Magic 2015 Curlin 397 $8,047,293 73.80%
52 Bolt d'Oro 2015 Medaglia d'Oro 484 $10,135,290 72.93%
53 Uncle Lino 2013 Uncle Mo 301 $3,568,468 72.76%
54 Oscar Performance 2014 Kitten's Joy 271 $6,861,908 72.69%
55 Central Banker 2010 Speightstown 522 $5,243,283 72.41%
56 Medaglia d'Oro 1999 El Prado (IRE) 1940 $11,397,980 72.27%
57 Army Mule 2014 Friesan Fire 284 $5,538,460 72.18%
58 Preservationist 2013 Arch 133 $3,554,114 72.18%
59 Dialed In 2008 Mineshaft 935 $6,088,100 71.98%
60 Tonalist 2011 Tapit 492 $3,543,299 71.75%
61 Good Samaritan 2014 Harlan's Holiday 290 $3,586,818 71.72%
62 Grazen 2006 Benchmark 431 $3,806,209 71.69%
63 Candy Ride (ARG) 1999 Ride the Rails 1987 $13,898,536 71.67%
64 Arrogate 2013 Unbridled's Song 320 $3,904,939 71.56%
65 Girvin 2014 Tale of Ekati 277 $4,669,182 71.48%
66 Unified 2013 Candy Ride (ARG) 402 $3,906,416 71.39%
67 Maclean's Music 2008 Distorted Humor 1002 $8,960,453 71.26%
68 Fast Anna 2011 Medaglia d'Oro 278 $3,184,238 71.22%
69 Not This Time 2014 Giant's Causeway 679 $24,064,782 71.13%
70 Uncle Mo 2008 Indian Charlie 1651 $10,777,352 70.87%
71 Upstart 2012 Flatter 405 $5,647,947 70.86%
72 Nyquist 2013 Uncle Mo 693 $13,850,855 70.56%
73 Audible 2015 Into Mischief 339 $7,391,067 70.50%
74 Runhappy 2012 Super Saver 522 $5,263,266 70.11%
75 Mo Town 2014 Uncle Mo 448 $7,354,773 70.09%
76 Instagrand 2016 Into Mischief 229 $4,705,459 69.87%
77 Souper Speedy 2009 Indian Charlie 333 $3,872,212 69.67%
78 Honor A. P. 2017 Honor Code 134 $3,611,716 69.40%
79 Neolithic 2013 Harlan's Holiday 185 $3,494,053 69.19%
80 Mitole 2015 Eskendereya 434 $9,443,614 69.12%
81 Maximus Mischief 2016 Into Mischief 366 $7,761,884 68.85%
82 City of Light 2014 Quality Road 387 $9,647,518 68.22%
83 Liam's Map 2011 Unbridled's Song 779 $10,789,435 68.04%
84 Karakontie (JPN) 2011 Bernstein 361 $4,813,349 67.59%
85 Authentic 2017 Into Mischief 291 $6,174,529 67.35%
86 Golden Lad 2010 Medaglia d'Oro 372 $3,464,179 67.20%
87 Justify 2015 Scat Daddy 559 $14,362,696 66.73%
88 Vekoma 2016 Candy Ride (ARG) 287 $12,388,446 66.20%
89 Gun Runner 2013 Candy Ride (ARG) 658 $20,722,933 65.81%
90 Cloud Computing 2014 Maclean's Music 380 $4,188,728 65.53%
91 Omaha Beach 2016 War Front 443 $13,566,166 65.46%
92 Improbable 2016 City Zip 220 $4,043,320 65.45%
93 Cupid 2013 Tapit 371 $3,592,950 65.23%
94 Complexity 2016 Maclean's Music 204 $4,815,232 63.73%
95 Tiz the Law 2017 Constitution 245 $7,339,650 63.67%
96 Enticed 2015 Medaglia d'Oro 220 $3,355,452 63.64%
97 War of Will 2016 War Front 203 $3,228,757 63.05%
98 Volatile 2016 Violence 235 $5,114,313 62.55%
99 Take Charge Indy 2009 A.P. Indy 598 $5,115,041 61.37%

100 McKinzie 2015 Street Sense 297 $7,668,052 60.27%
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Rank Stallion YOB Sire
Foals 
of RA

2025 
Earnings

Strtrs/Fls of 
RA

We also understand that  
no statistical presentation 
can serve as a single  
indicator of success. 

The trade media for years 
have published sire  
statistics based on earnings, 
but also have provided a 
plethora of other measures, 
indices, percentages of 
stakes winners, etc.  
In that vein, it is hoped  
that the accompanying 
statistics provide yet  
another kind of insight into 
contemporary stallions’ 
progeny, whether an  
individual stallion is seen  
as a candidate to breed to 
or as the sire of weanlings, 
yearlings, 2-year-olds,  
or broodmares. 

2025 Sires by Lifetime % of Foals of  Racing Age Started   

Visit our Tribute Page to see how you can honor  
or remember your horse, a friend’s horse  or client’s horse. 

All statistics provided by: 

https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/default.asp?section=2&area=TRIBUTE&menu=1
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OLDER STAKES WINNERS     

Following is a simple ranking of sires of 2025 by their number of stakes winners 4 years old and upward, with  
additional recognition of their graded stakes winners of those ages last year. For this list, there was no requirement 
concerning progeny earnings, but it does include those with more than three stakes winners that were 4 years old 
or older in 2025. It should be noted, however, that the leaders on this list are also familiar names from various  
trade media lists arranged by more fashion-driven criteria.

Top 2025 Sires of Stakes Winners 4 Years Old & Up

Previously Published Durability Stats For Each Year Can Be Accessed Below: 

2025     2024     2023      2022      2021     2020      2019      2018     2017         

2016     2015     2014     2013      2012      2011      2010     2009   

RANK Sire

Stakes 
Winners 4YO  

and up

Graded Stakes 
Winners 4YO and 

up
RANK Sire

Stakes 
Winners 4YO  

and up

Graded Stakes 
Winners 4YO and 

up

1 Practical Joke 11 4 35 Air Force Blue 3 1
2 Gun Runner 10 8 American Pharoah 3 1
3 Into Mischief 9 6 Coal Front 3 2
4 Constitution 8 4 Code West 3
Not This Time 8 4 Collected 3
Quality Road 8 3 Connect 3 1

7 Arrogate 7 Cupid 3
Kantharos 7 1 Dialed In 3 1
Nyquist 7 5 English Channel 3 3
Omaha Beach 7 2 Girvin 3 2
Oscar Performance 7 4 Great Notion 3 1
Uncle Mo 7 5 Honor Code 3

13 Ghostzapper 6 6 Liam's Map 3 1
Maximus Mischief 6 3 Lope de Vega (IRE) 3 2
More Than Ready 6 2 Maclean's Music 3
Speightstown 6 2 Medaglia d'Oro 3 1

17 Curlin 5 3 Mendelssohn 3
Grazen 5 1 Midshipman 3 1
Hard Spun 5 2 Mo Town 3 2
Lookin At Lucky 5 1 Munnings 3 1
Twirling Candy 5 5 Noble Mission (GB) 3 2

22 Army Mule 4 Souper Speedy 3
Audible 4 1 Star Guitar 3 1
Bucchero 4 2 Summer Front 3 1
Cairo Prince 4 1 Take Charge Indy 3
Candy Ride (ARG) 4 1 The Factor 3 1
City of Light 4 2 Too Much Bling 3
Dubawi (IRE) 4 4 War Front 3 2
Justify 4 2 Weigelia 3
Mitole 4 3
Pioneerof the Nile 4 1
Speightster 4
Street Sense 4 1
Tapit 4 1

Celebrating 20 years of progress 

in racehorse health and safety 

 

12th Summit in Summer 2026

https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/dur2009.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/dur2010.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/Vol28no2webqxd.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/Vol_29-no_1_web.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/Vol_30-no_1web.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/Vol%2031-no%201.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/Vol32no1.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/Vol33no1.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/Vol%2034%20no1.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/Vol35no1.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/eletter19.1dur.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/eletter20.1.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/eletter21.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/eletter22.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/eletter23.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/eletter24.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/resources/eletter25.pdf
https://www.grayson-jockeyclub.org/WelfareSafety/default.asp?WelfareSafety
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Breed Averages

Click here to access The Jockey Club Fact Book 

https://www.jockeyclub.com/Default.asp?section=Resources&area=11

